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JerryHoughton,TooeleCounty,Recorder

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT
FOLLOWINSTRUCTIONS

A.NAME&PHONEOFCONTACTATFILER(optional)
RORY 0. DUGG AN, ESQ.

B.E-MAILCONTACTATFILER(optional)

...
C.SENDACKNOWLEDGMENTTO:(NameandAddress)

Fabyanske,Westra,Hart& Thomson,P.A.

333SouthSeventhStreet,Suite2600

Minneapolis,MN 55402

THEABOVESPACEISFORFILINGOFFICEUSEONLY

1.DEBTOR'SNAME:Provideonlysp.gDebtornarne(1aor1b)(useexact.fulfname,donotomit.modify.orabbreviateanypartoftheDebtor'sname)ifanypartoftheIndividualDebtors
namewillnotfitinline1b,leaveanofitem1blank,checkhere andprovidetheIndividualDebtorinformationinitem10oftheFinancingStatementAddendum(FormUCC1Ad)

1a.ORGANIZATION'SNAME
VINE STREET TOWNHOMES, LLC
1b.INDIVIDUAL'SSURNAME FIRSTPERSONALNAME ADDITIONALNAME(S)/INITIAL(S)SUFFlX

10.MAILINGADDRESS CITY STATEPOSTALCODE COUNTRY

1265 E. FORT UNION BLVD., STE. 120 Cottonwood Heights UT 84047 USA

2.DEBTOR'SNAME:Provideonlyp.01Debtorname(2aor2b)(useexact.fullname:donotornit.rnodify.orabbreviateanypartoftheDebtorsname);ifanypartoftheindividualDebtor's
namewillnotfitinIlne2b,leaveaHofitem2blank.checkhere andprovidetheIndividualDebtorinformationinitem10oftheFinancingStatementAddendum(FormUCC1Ad)

28.ORGANIZATION'SNAME

2b.INDIVIDUAL'SSURNAME FIRSTPERSONALNAME ADDITIONALNAME(S}/1NMAL(S)SUFFlX

2c.MAILINGADDRESS CITY STATEPOSTALCODE COUNTRY

3.SECURED PARTY'SNAME(orNAMEofASSIGNEEofASSIGNORSECUREDPARTY):ProvideonlygagSecuredPartyname(3aor30)
3a.ORGANIZATION'SNAME
COLLIERS FUNDING LLC
3b.INDIVIOUAL'SSURNAME FIRSTPERSONALNAME ADDITdNALNAME(SI/1NITIAL(S)SUFFIX

3c.MAILINGADDRESS CITY STATEPOSTALCODE COUNTRY

90 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET, STE 4300 MINNEAPOLIS MN 55402 USA

4.COLLATERAL:Thisfinancingstatementcoversthefollowingcollateral:
SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO FOR A DESCRIPTION OF THE COLLATERAL AND EXHIBIT B

ATTACHED HERETO FOR A DESCRIPTION OF THE REAL ESTATE COVERED HEREBY.

5.checko_nlyifapplicableandcheck9nkonebox:Collateralis heldinaTrust(seeUCC1Ad,item17andInstructions)beingadministeredbyaDecedent'sPersonalRepresentative
6a.Checkp.0yIfapplicableandchecko_gjyonebor 6b.Checkp.n.hifapplicableandcheckgahonebox:

Public-FinanceTransaction Manufactured-HomeTransaction ADebtorisaTransmittingUtility AgriculturalLien Non-UCCFiling

7.ALTERNATIVEDESIGNATION(ifapplicable):Lessee/Lessor Consignee/Consignor Seller/Buyer Bailee/BailorLicensee/Licensor

8.OPTIONALFILERREFERENCEDATA:
080714-274(TOOELE COUNTY)

InternationalAssociationofCommercialAdministrators(IACA)
FILINGOFFICECOPY- UCC FINANCINGSTATEMENT(FormUCC1)(Rev.04/20/11)

...
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UCC FINANCING STATEMENT ADDENDUM
FOLLOWINSTRUCTIONS

9.NAMEOFFIRSTDEBTOR:Sameasline1aor1bonFinancingStatement;iftineibwaslefiblank
becauseIndividualDebtornamedidnotfit,checkhere

9a.ORGANIZATION'SNAME

VINE STREET TOWNHOMES, LLC

9b.INDIVIDUAL'SSURNAME

FIRSTPERSONALNAME

ADDITIONALNAME(S)ANITIAS) SUFFIX

THEABOVESPACEISFORFILINGOFFICEUSEONLY

10.DEBTOR'SNAME:Provide(10aor10b)only9.02additionalDeblornameorDebtornamethatdidnotfitinline1bor2boftheFinancingStatement(FormUCC1)(useexact,fullname,
donotomit,modify,orabbreviateanypartoftheDebtorsname)andenterthemailingaddressinInne10c

10a.ORGANIZATION'SNAME

10b.INDIVIDUAL'SSURNAME

INDIVIDUAL'SFIRSTPERSONALNAME

INDIVIDUALSADDITIONALNAME(S)hNITIAL(S) SUFFlX

10c.MAILINGADDRESS CITY STATEPOSTALCODE COUNTRY

11. ADDITIONALSECURED PARTY'SNAME 9.E ASSIGNORSECURED PARTY'SNAME:Provideonlyo-Dename(11aor11b)
11a.ORGANLZATION'SNAME

11b.INDIVLDUAL*SSURNAME FIRSTPERSONALNAME ADDITIONAi.NAME(S)nNITIAS)SUFFIX

tic.MAILINGADDRESS CITY STATEPOSTALCODE COUNTRY

12.ADDITIONALSPACEFORITEM4(Collateral)

13. ThisFINANCINGSTATEMENTistobefired[forrecord](orrecorded)inthe14.ThisFINANCINGSTATEMENT:
REALESTATERECORDS(ifapplicable) coverstimbertobecut coversas-extractedcollateralisfiledasafixturefiling

15.NameandaddressofaRECORDOWNERofrealestatedescribedinitem16 16.Descriptionofrealestate
(ifDebtordoesnothavearecordinterest):

DEBTOR ISRECORD OWNER SEE EXHIBIT B ATTACHED HERETO

17.MISCELLANEOUS:

IntemationalAssociationofCommercialAdministrators(IACA)
FILINGOFFICECOPY- UCC FINANCINGSTATEMENTADDENDUM(FormUCC1Ad)(Rev.04/20/11)
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EXHIBIT A

(DescriptionofCollateral)

All buildingsand improvements ("Buildings")now or hereafterlocatedon the Real

Propertydescribedon Exhibit B (the"Real Property").

All equipment,inventory,fixturesand goods,owned or hereafteracquiredby Debtor and

now or hereafterattachedto,locatedat,or placed in the improvements on the Real Property

including,without limitation(i) all machinery, fittings,fixtures,apparatus,appliances,

equipment or articlesused tosupply heating,gas,electricity,airconditioning,water,light,waste

disposal,power, refrigeration,ventilation,and fireand sprinklerprotection,(ii)allmaintenance

suppliesand repairequipment, (iii)alldraperies,carpeting,floorcoverings, screens,storm

windows and window coverings,blinds,awnings, shrubbery and plants,(iv)allelevators,

escalatorsand shafts,motors,machinery,fittingsand suppliesnecessaryfortheiruse,and (v)all

buildingmaterialsand suppliesnow or hereafterdeliveredto the Premises (itbeing understood

thatthe enumerationof any specificarticlesof propertyshallinno way be heldto exclude any

items of propertynot specificallyenumerated),as well as renewals,replacements,proceeds,

additions,accessories,increases,parts,fittings,insurancepayments, awards and substitutes

thereof,togetherwith allinterestof Debtor in any such items hereafteracquired,as well as

Debtor'sinterestinany leaseor conditionalsalesagreement under which thesame isacquired,

allof which personalpropertymentioned hereinshallbe deemed fixturesand accessoryto the

freeholdestateand a partof the realtyand not severablein whole or in partwithout material

injurytothe Premises(the"Equipment"),butexceptingtherefromthe tradefixtures,inventory,

equipment and removable propertyowned by any tenant.

All leaseholdestate,right,titleand interestof Debtor inand toallrents,income,contract

rights,leasesand profitsnow due or which may hereafterbecome due under or by virtueof any

lease,sublease,licenseor agreement,whether writtenor verbal,fortheuse or occupancy of the

Premisesor any partthereof,including,withoutlimitation,any subsidypayments receivedfrom

any source,togetherwith allof Debtor'srightstoalltenantsecuritydepositswith respectto any

such leases,licensesand agreements and allinterestthereon,whether now owned by Debtor or

hereafteracquiredorarising(the"Rents"and the"Lease" or"Leases,"as applicable).

Allawards,payments or proceedsnow or hereafterpayableunder any policyof insurance

insuringthe Premises including,without limitation,to the proceeds of casualtyinsurance,title

insurance,businessinterruption/rentsinsuranceor otherinsurancemaintainedwith respecttothe

Premises,whether now owned by Debtor or hereafteracquiredor arising.

Allawards,compensation and settlementsinlieuthereofmade as a resultof thetakingby

power of eminent domain of thewhole orany partof thePremises,including,withoutlimitation,

any awards fordamages sustainedto the Premises,fora temporary taking,change of grade of

streetsortakingofaccess,whether now owned by Debtor or hereafteracquiredor arising.

All contracts,licenses,permits, management records, software, files,consents,

governmentalapprovalsand intangiblesused,usefulor requiredintheownership,management,

operationor development of the Premises,togetherwith allsoilreports,buildingpermits,

080714\274\6372848.vi
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variances,licenses,utilitypermitsand otherpermitsand agreements relatingto theconstruction

or equipping of the improvements on the Premises,or the operationor maintenance of the

Premises,including,without limitation,allwarrantiesand contractrights,whether now owned

by Debtor or hereafteracquiredor arising.

Each contractor agreement forthedesign,construction,furnishingand equippingof the

improvements locatedor to be locatedon the Premises,togetherwith allright,titleand interest

of Debtor in and to any existingor futurechanges, extensions,revisions,modifications,

guaranteesof performance or warrantiesof any kind thereunder,whether now owned by Debtor

orhereafteracquiredorarising.

All plans and specifications,allsurveys,siteplans,soilreports,drawings and papers

relatingto the Premises and the design, construction,furnishingand equipping of the

improvements on thePremises,whether now owned by Debtor orhereafteracquiredor arising.

All buildingpermits,operatingpermits,variances,licenses,utilitypermits and other

permits, licensesand agreements relatingto the construction,equipping, operation or

maintenance of the Premises including,without limitation,allwarrantiesand contractrights,

whether now owned by Debtor or hereafteracquiredor arising.

All buildingsuppliesand materialsorderedor purchased foruse in connectionwith the

constructionand equippingof theimprovements on thePremises,whether now owned by Debtor

orhereafteracquiredor arising.

All rightsand interestsof Debtor inand under any and allserviceand otheragreements

relatingto theoperation,management, maintenance and repairof the Premises or the buildings
and improvements thereon,whether now owned by Debtor orhereafteracquiredorarising.

All rightsand interestsof Debtor,whether now owned or hereafteracquiredor arising,in

and to any and alldepositsand revenuesrelatingto the Premises,including,withoutlimitation,

securitydeposits,replacementrevenue escrows,tax and insuranceescrows and working capital
reservesorescrows.

All Accounts,ChattelPaper,ControlledProperty,DepositAccounts,Documents, Goods,

General Intangibles,Instrumentsand Equipment, as such terms aredefinedinthe Utah Uniform

Commercial Code ineffectfrom time to time (the"Code"), with respectto the Premises,now

owned by Debtor or hereafteracquiredor arising.

Allproceeds,products,accessionsand supportingobligationsthereto.

-2 -
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EXHIBIT B

(LegalDescription)

PARCEL 1:

LOT 101,TOOELE CITY VINE STREET MINOR SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE

OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN THE TOOELE COUNTY

RECORDER'S OFFICE, RECORDED MARCH 15,2016 AS ENTRY NO. 426075 IN BOOK

19 AT PAGE 35.

PARCEL 2:

A PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 27,

TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND IN

TOOELE CITY, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF VINE STREET, WHICH IS

LOCATED SOUTH 0°21'38"EAST 2251.43 FEET ALONG THE QUARTER SECTION LlNE

AND EAST 7.67 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF VINE STREET

WITH THE EAST LINE OF 7TH STREET, AND NORTH 80°54'l9" EAST 676.10 FEET

ALONG SAID NORTH LINE FROM THE NORTH QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 27,

TOWNSH.1P 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND

RUNNING THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 41.92 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A 29.50-FOOT

RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT (CENTER BEARS NORTH 9°05'41" WEST,

AND THE LONG CHORD BEARS NORTH 40°l l'31"EAST 38.48 FEET, THROUGH A

CENTRAL ANGLE OF 81°25'36");THENCE NORTH 0°31'l7"WEST 351.29 FEET TO THE

NORTH LINE OF THE OLD RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY; THENCE NORTH 82°27'36"

EAST 327.50 FEET ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY; THENCE SOUTH 14°l6'55"EAST

42.76 FEET ALONG AN EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCE, TO A CORNER THEREOF;

THENCE NORTH 83°00'06" EAST 109.04 FEET ALONG SAID FENCE LINE TO THE

RECORDED TOOELE CITY VINE MINOR SUBDIVISION, ENTRY NO. 426075; THENCE

SOUTH 0°21'59"EAST 320.72 FEET ALONG SAID RECORDED PLAT TO THE NORTH

LINE OF VINE STREET; THENCE SOUTH 80°54'19"WEST 473.08 FEET ALONG SAID

NORTH LINE, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL 2A:

A NON-EXCLUSIVE SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT AS GRANTED IN THAT CERTAIN

SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT RECORDED MARCH 6, 2023 AS ENTRY NO. 586188,

BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

AN EASEMENT, SITUATE IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 27,

TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, SAID

EASEMENT ALSO LOCATED IN TOOELE, UTAH, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED

AS FOLLOWS:
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BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS NORTH 0°20'l3"WEST 859.18 FEET ALONG THE

SECTION LINE, AND WEST 1954.53 FEET FROM THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF

SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND

MERIDIAN, AND RUNNING: THENCE SOUTH 82°55'00" WEST 464.78 FEET; THENCE

NORTH l°l0'50" WEST 322.20 FEET MORE OR LESS FOLLOWING AN EXISTING

FENCE LINE TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF 110 NORTH STREET (GOLF

COURSE ROAD); THENCE NORTH 89°59'34" EAST 20.00 FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH

LINE OF 110 NORTH STREET (GOLF COURSE ROAD); THENCE SOUTH l°l0'50"EAST

294.59 FEET MORE OR LESS FOLLOWING AN EXISTING FENCE LINE TO A CORNER

THEREOF; THENCE NORTH 82°55'00"EAST 444.97 FEET MORE OR LESS ALONG AN

EXISTING FENCE LINE TO THE NORTH WEST CORNER OF THE FUTURE 'PAR 4

ESTATES' PUD PHASE 1; THENCE SOUTH 0°31'l7" EAST 25.16 FEET ALONG THE

WEST BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID FUTURE 'PAR 4 ESTATES' PUD PHASE 1 TO THE

POINT OF BEGINNING.

-2 -


